

No. 25-11302

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

HUMANA INC. *and* AMERICANS FOR BENEFICIARY CHOICE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES;
ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., *in his official capacity as Secretary of Health
and Human Services;* MEHMET CENGIZ OZ, *in his official capacity as
Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,*
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from a final judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:25-cv-779 (Chief District Judge Reed O'Connor)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

EDWARD A. DAY
Winston & Strawn LLP
300 N. LaSalle Drive
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 558-8106

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5096

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	4
Issues Presented for Review.....	4
Statement of Facts	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	5
1. The Medicare Advantage and Part D programs.....	5
2. The Star Ratings system.....	8
3. The foreign language interpreter measure	12
B. Factual background.....	15
1. The disconnected calls (D1100955 and D0900533)	15
2. The silent call (C0701002).....	17
3. Post-suit administrative review	19
C. Procedural background.....	20
Summary of the Argument	22
Argument	26
I. The no-callbacks rule was unlawfully adopted without notice-and- comment rulemaking.....	26
A. Star Ratings measures may be altered substantively only through notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	26
1. The regulations and statute require notice-and-comment rulemaking for substantive changes to Star Ratings measures	26
2. The district court’s contrary rationales are incorrect	33
B. Because the Accuracy & Accessibility Study implements Section 422.111(h)(1)(iii), CMS may not substantively change the Study without first changing the regulation	40
C. CMS did not comply with its notice-and-comment duties	44
II. The no-callbacks rule is substantively arbitrary	45
III. The silent call should have been invalidated	50
Conclusion.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allina Health Services v. Price</i> , 863 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 31
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	8, 31, 45
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022)	5
<i>Caris MPI, Inc. v. UnitedHealthcare, Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 340 (5th Cir. 2024).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Seth B. ex rel. Donald B. v. Orleans Parish School Board</i> , 810 F.3d 961 (5th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Elevance v. CMS</i> , 736 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024)	11, 32, 39
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	45
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	38
<i>Public Citizen v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022).....	37, 53, 55

Cases—continued

UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Texas v. CMS,
2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. 2024).....*passim*

UnitedHealthcare Insurance Co. v. Becerra,
16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021)*passim*

Statutes and regulations

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 35

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291..... 4

§ 1331.....4, 19

§ 1746.....51

42 U.S.C.

§ 4054, 19

§ 1395c 5

§ 1395hh.....*passim*

§ 1395kk(a)..... 5

§ 1395mm(c)(2)(A) 37

§ 1395w-22(a)..... 5, 6

§ 1395w-23.....*passim*

§ 1395w-24..... 6-7, 10-11, 32, 38

§ 1395w-25(d)(2)..... 38

§ 1395w-101(a) 7

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.62(b)(15).....9, 31, 37

§ 422.111(h)(1).....*passim*

§ 422.160(b) 9

§ 422.162(b)(1) 8

§ 422.164(d)*passim*

§ 422.166(c)(1)8, 15

§ 422.260 18, 19

§ 422.266(a)(2)(ii)..... 10

Statutes and regulations—continued

42 C.F.R.—continued

§ 422.502(b)(1)(i)(D)9, 31
§ 422.510(a)(4)(xi) 32, 39
§ 422.678 53
§ 423.128(d)(1) 13-14, 33, 41-42
§ 423.180(b) 9
§ 423.182(b)(1) 8
§ 423.186.....8, 16
§ 423.503(b)(1)(i)(D) 10

42 Fed. Reg. 13262 (Mar. 9, 1977)..... 5
70 Fed. Reg. 4588 (Jan. 28, 2005) 5
75 Fed. Reg. 71190 (Nov. 22, 2010)..... 10
76 Fed. Reg. 21432 (Apr. 15, 2011).....13
82 Fed. Reg. 56336 (Nov. 28, 2017)13
83 Fed. Reg. 16440 (Apr. 16, 2018) *passim*
84 Fed. Reg. 15680 (Apr. 16, 2019)12, 27
86 Fed. Reg. 5864 (Jan. 19, 2021)..... 11, 13, 29, 33
90 Fed. Reg. 54894 (Nov. 28, 2025) 12, 40

Other authorities

A. Scalia & B. Gardner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts* (2012)..... 36
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)8, 31
CMS, *Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for
Calendar Year (CY) 2027 for Medicare Advantage (MA)
Capitation Rates and Part C and Part D Payment
Policies* (Jan. 26, 2026)..... 35

Other authorities—continued

*CMS, Medicare 2018 Part C & D Star Ratings Technical
Notes* (Sept. 6, 2017) 29

New Oxford American Dictionary (2001)51

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)51
